• Business combinations - The Group has elected not to apply IFRS 3 “Business Combinations” retrospectively
and restate business combinations completed prior to the date of transition. As a result, in the opening
balance sheet, goodwill arising from past business combinations of £9.372 million, was tested for
impairment, and remains as stated under UK GAAP at 1 April 2006.

• Share-based payments - The Group has elected to apply IFRS 2 “Share-based Payments” only to awards of
equity instruments made after 7 November 2002, which had not vested by 1 April 2006.

The Group’s underlying cash position is unaffected by the transition to IFRS. However, there are a number of
presentational differences arising in the cash fl ows reported under IAS 7 (Cash fl ow statements). The cash fl ows
themselves relate to movements in cash and cash equivalents (rather than simply cash) and are classifi ed under three
headings (operating, investing and fi nancing), which result in the reordering of entries from their UK GAAP format.

Reconciliation of consolidated profi t for year ended 31 March 2007
 (i) (iii)
   Goodwill
  UK GAAP amortisation Other IFRS
  £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue  16,756 – – 16,756
Operating expenses  (13,988) 462 – (13,526)
Listing expenses  (681) – – (681)

Operating profi t  2,087 462 – 2,549
Finance income  165 – – 165
Finance costs  (344) – – (344)

Profi t before taxation  1,908 462 – 2,370
Taxation  (913) – – (913)

Profi t attributable to equity shareholders  995 462 – 1,457

52 Brulines (Holdings) plc

30. Reconciliation of equity and profi t under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of consolidated equity at 1 April 2006 (date of transition to IFRS)
 (i) (iii)
   Goodwill
  UK GAAP amortisation Other IFRS
  £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Goodwill  9,372 – – 9,372
Other intangible assets  10 – 2 12
Property, plant and equipment  281 – (2) 279

  9,663 – – 9,663

Current assets
Inventories  920 – – 920
Trade and other receivables  6,239 – – 6,239
Cash and cash equivalents  2,650 – – 2,650

  9,809 – – 9,809

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (6,344) – – (6,344)
Borrowings  (878) – – (878)
Obligations under fi nance leases and hire purchase  (14) – – (14)
Current tax liabilities  (462) – – (462)

  (7,698) – – (7,698)

Net current assets  2,111 – – 2,111

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  (4,800) – – (4,800)
Deferred tax  (15) – – (15)
Obligations under fi nance leases and hire purchase  (9) – – (9)
Loan notes  (4,216) – – (4,216)

  (9,040) – – (9,040)

Net assets  2,734 – – 2,734

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary share capital  1,735 – – 1,735
Retained earnings  999 – – 999

  2,734 – – 2,734

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year

ended 31 March 2008 (continued)

Brulines (Holdings) plc 53

30. Reconciliation of equity and profi t under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of consolidated equity at 31 March 2007
 (i) (iii)
   Goodwill
  UK GAAP amortisation Other IFRS
  £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Goodwill  8,758 462 – 9,220
Other intangible assets  9 – – 9
Property, plant and equipment  487 – – 487

  9,254 462 – 9,716

Current assets
Inventories  1,288 – – 1,288
Trade and other receivables  2,892 – – 2,892
Cash and cash equivalents  4,079 – – 4,079

  8,259 – – 8,259

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (5,778) – – (5,778)
Current tax liabilities  (486) – – (486)

  (6,264) – – (6,264)

Net current assets/(liabilities)  1,995 – – 1,995

Net assets  11,249 462 – 11,711

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary share capital  2,408 – – 2,408
Share premium  6,966 – – 6,966
Shares to be issued  32 – – 32
Own shares  (152) – – (152)
Retained earnings  1,994 462 – 2,456

  11,249 462 – 11,711

54 Brulines (Holdings) plc

30. Reconciliation of equity and profi t under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)
Explanation of reconciling items between UK GAAP and IFRS

The standards and interpretations giving rise to the most signifi cant changes to the previously reported profi t of the
Group and equity of the Group and company are:

(i)  Under IFRS 3 “Business combinations” annual amortisation of goodwill is no longer permitted. Instead
goodwill must be allocated to each income-generating unit acquired and an annual impairment review must
be performed for each discrete unit in accordance with IAS 36 “Impairment of assets”. The Group has elected